notification and policy in vogue rendering the goods so imported duty free, liable to 

confiscation under section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(vi) Further, customs duty has not been paid by KRM in respect of 3195.24 Metric Tons of 

duty free PP granules to the tune of  Rs.8,20,39,253/- (Rupees Eight Crores Twenty 

Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Three Only), which appears to be 

recoverable  from them (as mentioned in para 9 & Table no.3 to this  notice)  under 

Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with interest  at applicable rate under 

section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Further, during the course of investigation, 

they have deposited duty amounting to Rs.55,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) 

vide challan dated 31.07.2024 against Bill of Entry no.6967994 dated 20.07.2023, the 

same may be appropriated against the demand so raised.

(vii) KRM has declared manufacturing unit,  having principal place of business at 109-B, 

Sector-I, Vikas Bhavan Road, Industrial Area, Pithampur.

[...]

Show  Cause  in  writing  to  the  Common  Adjudicating  Authority  viz.  Principal 

Commissioner/Commissioner of Customs, Mundra Port, Gujarat, within 30 days from the date of 

receipt of this notice as to why:-

(i) Subject  goods  i.e.  PP  granules  weighing  3195.24  Metric  Tons  valued  at 

Rs.29,57,96,841/-  (Rupees  Twenty Nine Crores  Fifty  Seven Lakh Ninety Six 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty One only), which were imported duty free 

under 12 ‘Advance Authorization Licenses’ mentioned in para 9 & Table no.3 to 

this notice, should not be held liable to confiscation under section 111 (o) of the 

Customs Act,1962.

(ii) Total custom duty amounting to  Rs.8,20,39,253/- (Rupees Eight Crores Twenty 

Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Three Only) as mentioned in 

para 9 & Table no.3 to this notice, payable on the aforesaid quantity of 3195.24 

MTs  of  goods,  which  were  imported  by  availing  the  benefit  of  exemption  of 

Notification  No.18/2015-Cus  dated  01.04.2015  as  amended,  should  not  be 

demanded and recovered from them under section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 

along  with  applicable  interest  under  section  28AA  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962. 

Further, the amount of Rs.55,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) vide challan 

dated 31.07.2024 against Bill of Entry no.6967994 dated 20.07.2023, should not be 

appropriated against the said demand.

(iii) Penalty  should  not  be  imposed upon them under  section  112 and  114A of  the 

Customs Act, 1962 for violation of various conditions of import prescribed under